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DECISION

The license to practice accounting of Robert John Lallinger (Lallinger) is subject to discipline for failing to complete tax returns, failing to return documents and records upon client request, failing to keep clients informed of his accounting work, and failing to respond to communications from the State Board of Accountancy (Board).

Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on August 21, 2002, and an amended complaint on September 6, 2002.  On April 15, 2003, the Board filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Lallinger does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


To establish the facts material to its claim, the Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Lallinger on March 14, 2003.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694-697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Lallinger until May 2, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. On June 24, 1982, Lallinger was issued a certificate and permit to practice accounting by the Board.

2. Lallinger’s Missouri certificate and permit expired on September 30, 1999.  He failed to subsequently renew his certificate and permit.

3. On or after August 28, 2001, the Board assigned License No. 006796 to Lallinger with respect to his expired certificate and permit.
  That license was not current on September 6, 2002, and is not current now.

Kenneth Palmer

4. In April 1999, Kenneth Palmer hired Lallinger to prepare and file tax returns on his behalf for the 1998 tax year.

5. Lallinger failed to provide Palmer with a 1998 tax return prepared for filing in a timely fashion.

6. On October 26, 1999, Palmer requested in writing that Lallinger prepare his 1998 tax return so that Palmer could immediately file his 1998 tax return.

7. After October 26, 1999, Palmer requested Lallinger to return all documents and records pertaining to the incomplete preparation of his 1998 tax return.

8. Lallinger failed to return the requested material to Palmer.

9. Lallinger failed to contact Palmer regarding the subject material.

10.  Lallinger failed to provide Palmer with his 1998 tax return completed and ready for filing.

Westwood Automotive

11. In 1992, Joseph M. Mueller hired Lallinger to do the accounting work for Mueller’s company, Westwood Automotive, Incorporated (Westwood).

12. In 1999, Lallinger failed to provide monthly profit and loss reports to Westwood as he was hired to do.

13. In 1999, Lallinger failed to provide other routine accounting services to Westwood.

14. Lallinger was hired to file the corporate franchise reports for Westwood.

15. Lallinger failed to file the corporate franchise reports for Westwood for 1998 and 1999. 

16. Lallinger was hired to file wage reports with the Social Security Administration on behalf of Westwood.

17. Lallinger failed to file wage reports with the Social Security Administration on behalf of Westwood for 1998 and 1999.

18. Lallinger was hired to prepare and file Westwood’s corporate tax returns.

19. Lallinger failed to prepare and/or file Westwood’s corporate tax returns for tax years 1994 through 1999.

20. On August 11, 1999, Westwood’s corporate charter was administratively dissolved by the State of Missouri due to Lallinger’s failure to file Westwood’s franchise tax report for the 1998 tax year.

21. Lallinger failed to inform anyone in a position of authority at Westwood, including Mueller, of his failure to file Westwood’s corporate tax returns, franchise tax reports, and wage reports as referenced above.

22. In November 1999, Mueller contacted Lallinger and requested that Lallinger return all documents and records pertaining to Westwood.

23. Between November 1999 and July 2000, Mueller and his attorney made numerous requests to Lallinger that Westwood’s financial records be returned.

24. Lallinger repeatedly promised to return Westwood’s financial records, but no records were returned.

25. In July 2000, Lallinger provided Mueller’s attorney with copies of Westwood’s state and federal income tax returns for the 1993 through 1996 tax years. 

26. To date, Lallinger has failed to provide Mueller with Westwood’s other financial and accounting records, including, but not limited to, the ledger, depreciation schedules, financial statements, and federal and state tax returns for the 1997 through 1999 tax years.

Correspondence from Board

27. On November 12, 1999, the Board sent Lallinger a letter (the November letter) via certified mail to his last known address on file with the Board.

28. In the November letter, the Board requested that Lallinger return Palmer’s tax records to him.

29. The Board also requested in the November letter that Lallinger verify to the Board in writing that he was in compliance with 4 CSR 10-3.040(2).  

30. Lallinger failed to submit written assurances of compliance as requested by the Board within 30 days of the November letter.

31. On July 27, 2000, the Board sent Lallinger a letter (the cease and desist letter) via certified mail to his last known address on file with the Board. 

32. The cease and desist letter advised Lallinger to cease all accounting practice in Missouri until he responded to Palmer’s complaint, renewed his Missouri permit, submitted his continuing education forms, submitted his application form, and registered his CPA office with the Board. 

33. The Board requested in the cease and desist letter that Lallinger respond to the Board within 10 days or not later than August 7, 2000.

34. Lallinger failed to submit a response to the cease and desist letter within 10 days as requested and within 30 days as mandated by Board rules.

35. On October 19, 2000, the Board sent Lallinger a letter (the October letter) via certified mail at his last known mailing address on file with the Board.

36. The October letter requested that Lallinger respond to Mueller’s complaint alleging that he failed to complete accounting work for Westwood and failed to return Westwood’s financial records when requested by Mueller.

37. The October letter requested that Lallinger submit a written response to the Board within 30 days of October 19, 2000.

38. Lallinger failed to submit a response to the October letter within 30 days as requested.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Lallinger’s expired license is subject to discipline.  Sections 326.310, RSMo Supp. 2002, and 621.045.  The Board has the burden to show that Lallinger has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Count I


The Board alleges that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline for failing to furnish client documents and records upon request to Palmer and for failing to provide him with a completed tax return for filing.  The Board alleges that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(5), (6), and (13), which provides:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate 

of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence . . . dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of . . . any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

The Board cites Regulation 4 CSR 10-3.040(2), which provides in part: 


(2) Records.  A licensee shall furnish to his/her or its client or former client, upon request made within a reasonable time after original issuance of the document in question, the records specified in the following subsections (2)(A)-(D):

(A) A copy of a tax return of the client;

(B) A copy of any report, or other document, issued by the licensee to or for the client;

(C) Any accounting or other records belonging to, or obtained from, or on behalf of, the client which the licensee removed from the client’s account, but the licensee may make and retain copies of those documents when they form the basis for work done by him/her;

(D) A copy of the licensee’s working papers, to the extent that the working papers include records which would ordinarily constitute part of the client’s books and records and are not otherwise available to the client[.]


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a 

conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n; Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 333 (10th ed. 1993).


By failing to answer the Board’s request for admissions, Lallinger is deemed to have admitted that he failed to furnish client documents and records upon request to Palmer and failed to provide Palmer with a completed tax return for filing.  Lallinger admitted that such failures constitute incompetency, gross negligence, misconduct, and dishonesty.  Therefore, we conclude that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(5) for incompetency, gross negligence, misconduct, and dishonesty.
  


By failing to answer the Board’s request for admissions, Lallinger is deemed to have admitted that his failure to furnish client records upon request to Palmer violated Regulation 

4 CSR 10-3.040(2).  Therefore, we conclude that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(6).


A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  By failing to answer 

the Board’s request for admissions, Lallinger is deemed to have admitted that his failure to furnish client records upon request to Palmer and his failure to provide a completed tax return violated the professional trust and confidence of that client.  Therefore, we conclude that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(13).

Count II


The Board alleges that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(5), (6), and (13) for failing to perform the duties and functions of an accountant for Mueller and Westwood Automotive.  


By failing to answer the Board’s request for admissions, Lallinger is deemed to have admitted that his failure to file franchise tax reports, annual wage reports, and corporate tax returns for Westwood and his failure to keep his client informed of the status of his accounting work constitutes incompetency, gross negligence, misconduct and dishonesty in the performance of his professional duties.
  We therefore conclude that his license is subject to discipline under 

§ 326.130.2(5) for incompetency, gross negligence, misconduct and dishonesty.


By failing to answer the Board’s request for admissions, Lallinger is deemed to have admitted that his failure to provide monthly profit and loss statements as requested violated Regulation 4 CSR 10-3.040(2).  Therefore, we conclude that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(6).


Lallinger admitted that he violated the professional trust and confidence of Mueller by failing to keep his client informed of the status of his accounting work, failing to file franchise tax reports, annual wage reports, and corporate tax returns for Westwood, failing to provide 

accounting services as requested, and failing to remit documents and records.  We therefore conclude that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(13).

Count III


The Board alleges that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(5), (6) and (13) for failing to furnish client documents and records upon request to Mueller, including, but not limited to, the ledger, depreciation schedules, financial statements, and federal and state tax returns for 1997, 1998, and 1999.  By failing to answer the Board’s request for admissions, Lallinger is deemed to have admitted that he failed to furnish client documents and records upon request to Mueller and that such failure constitutes incompetency, gross negligence, and misconduct.  Therefore, we conclude that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under 

§ 326.130.2(5) for incompetency, gross negligence, and misconduct.


Lallinger is deemed to have admitted that his failure to provide client documents and records upon request to Mueller violated Regulation 4 CSR 10-3.040(2).  Therefore, we conclude that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(6).


Lallinger is deemed to have admitted that his failure to furnish client records upon request to Mueller violated the professional trust and confidence of that client.  Therefore, we conclude that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(13).

Count IV


The Board alleges that Lallinger’s license is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(6) for failing to respond to communications from the Board in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 10-3.060(7), which provides: 

(7) A licensee, when requested, shall respond to communications from the board within (30) days of mailing of these communications by registered or certified mail.

Lallinger violated that regulation by failing to respond within 30 days to the November letter, the cease and desist letter, and the October letter.  Therefore, his certificate is subject to discipline under § 326.130.2(6).

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion for summary determination.  We conclude that there is cause to discipline Lallinger’s certificate under § 326.130.2(5), (6), and (13).  We cancel the hearing. 


SO ORDERED on May 19, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.





�Pursuant to Regulation 4 CSR 10-2.075, Lallinger could have applied for reinstatement of his permit to practice by completing the required continuing education and paying the appropriate fees and penalties.  Pursuant to §§ 326.130.2, RSMo 2000 (repealed August 28, 2001) and 326.310.2, RSMo Supp 2001, the Board was and is authorized to bring disciplinary action against any persons who fail to renew their Missouri certificate, permit, or license to practice public accounting.


�Beginning on August 28, 2001, pursuant to § 326.280, RSMo Supp. 2001, the Board began to issue single “licenses” to practice accounting in Missouri instead of  “certificates” and “permits.”  Pursuant to § 326.280.3, RSMo Supp. 2001, holders of permits on August 28, 2001, were not required to obtain additional licenses.  The Board’s pleadings and request for admissions suggest that Lallinger’s certificate and permit merged into a single license under § 326.280.3, RSMo Supp. 2001.  However, the statute itself does not state that such a merger occurred.  We use the term “license” as defined in § 326.256.1(9), RSMo Supp. 2001, to refer to both “an individual license” under the new law and a “permit issued pursuant to corresponding provisions of prior law.”


	�For isolated instances of conduct, the intent possessed for misconduct is mutually exclusive with the indifference required for gross negligence.  Nevertheless, Lallinger’s deemed admissions include patterns of repeated misconduct, gross negligence, incompetency, and dishonesty over the span of months and years.  These patterns include separate instances of intentional misconduct and indifference required for gross negligence.


�Lallinger admitted to each instance of conduct, as well as to patterns of such conduct, for which he is subject to discipline.
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